
District ~r 
">f625 N! French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
811 S. First St.. Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

0/£ C0iVS. 

APR 2 3 
Submit 1 

Form C-141 
Revised August 8,2011 

opy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC. 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR Q Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company Dugan Production Corp. Contact Rodger Mullins 
Address P O Box 420, Farmington, NM 87499-0420 Telephone No. 505-326-4548 
Facility Name Anabel#l Facility Type Oil Well 

Surface Owner Federal Mineral Owner Federal API No. 30-045-24907 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

A 33 25N 8W 700 North 600 East San Juan 

Latitude_36.36278_ Longitude -107.67924 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release crude oil Volume of Release Approx 10 bbls Volume None 
Source of Release 1 lammer union at wellhead Date and Hour of Occurrence 

03-12-15 time unknown 
Date and Hour of Discov ery 
03-12-15 @ 1300 hrs 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Shari Ketchum (BLM) & Jonathan Kelly (NMOCD) 

By Whom? Rodger Mullins Date and Hour 3-12-15 (al 1545 hrs 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
Oil was released from a loose hammer union at the wellhead, 
checked for tightness on a regular basis. 

Pump unit was shut down and hammer union was tightened. All hammer unions will be 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
(On Location) - Oil was on ground on the NW (front) and SW (left side) of pump jack. (Off Location) - Oil ran off SW side of location approximately 400 
feet then ran over a cliff and stopped on a flat spot at bottom of cliff. Narrow stream from 6" to 18" wide. Contaminated soil was removed and transported 
to Envirotech Landfarm. Clean non-landfarm soil was obtained from Envirotech. inspected by BLM and was used as the replacement soil for excavated 
area. Contamination was chipped out of sand stone. Spill area was rccontourcd to the natural land sc; ipc. A loan up of spill area was inspected and 
approved by BLM on 4/21/15. Soil samples were taken of excavated area were sent to Cardinal Laboratories and found to be free of contamination - test 
results attached. Re-seeding will be done at the proper time. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the env ironment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: 

3rinted Name: {Rodger Mullins 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 

T itle: Production Foreman Approval Date Expiration/Date 

E-mail Address: rmullins^/iduganproduction.com Conditions of Approv al: 
(Initial submitted 3/17/15) 
Date: 4/22/15 Phone: 505-325-1821 

Attached • 

4W> lScft~l 3> H\ 'X * Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



C = / \ R D I | N J / \ I _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

March 31, 2015 

RODGER MULLINS 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON, NM 87499 

RE: ANABEL #1 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/26/15 10:20. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by 
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 1 of 11 



r m c i A \ F ^ D I N A L 
•aW-^ L c=±bor a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

RODGER MULLINS 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON NM, 87499 

Fax To: (505) 327-4043 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/26/2015 

03/31/2015 

ANABEL #1 

NONE GIVEN 

OIL SPILL 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/25/2015 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 1 (H500808-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

108% 

104% 

47.2-157 

52.1-176 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.627 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 0.219 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 0.226 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/28/2015 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 0.279 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/28/2015 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pill 105% 61-154 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC pro Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 208 104 200 0.792 

DRO >C10-C28 29.3 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 210 105 200 0.116 

Total TPH C6-C28 29.3 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 418 105 400 0.453 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Acoredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's kability and die/its exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited lo the amount paid by dtent for analyses. All claims, inckjoVig those for negligence and 

arty other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made rt wifcng and recerved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limrfabon, busmess interruptions, loss of use, or loss of prone incurred by client. Its subsjdianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim rs based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except m full with written approval of CarOiai Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manaqer 

~ P a g e 2 of 11~ 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/26/2015 

03/31/2015 

ANABEL #1 

NONE GIVEN 

OIL SPILL 

Analytical Results For: 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

RODGER MULLINS 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON NM, 87499 

Fax To: (505) 327-4043 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/25/2015 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : 2 R (H500808-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte 

Benzene* 

Toluene* 

Ethylbenzene* 

Total Xylenes* 

Total BTEX 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (P1L 

Chloride, SM4500CI B 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

<0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.627 

<0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 0.219 

<0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 0.226 

<0.150 0.150 03/28/2015 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 0.279 

<0.300 0.300 03/28/2015 ND 

108% 

mg/kg 

61-154 

Analyzed By: AP 

Qualifier 

Analyte 

Chloride 

TPH 8015M 

Result Reporting Limit 

<16.0 16.0 

mg/kg 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

03/27/2015 ND 400 

Analyzed By: MS 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

100 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 208 104 200 0.792 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 210 105 200 0.116 

Total TPH C6-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 418 105 400 0.453 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

104% 

99.2% 

47.2-157 

52.1-176 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Labthty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy tor any claim arising, whether based rt contract or tort, * a t l be limited to the amount paid by diem tor anatyses. All daims, inducing those far negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made n wrtong and received by Cardnal wrthm thrty ( X ) days after completion of the applicable service In no event snail Cardial be liable tor nc dental or (wseoueribal damages, 

ndudng, without hrnrtaoon, busaiess Inttriupooris, loss of use, or toss of profits incurred by cfcent, *s subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arang Out of or related ba the performance of the servees hereunder by Cardinal, negarrjess of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervase. Results relate only to the samples KjenCned above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full w*h written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 11 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

RODGER MULLINS 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON NM, 87499 

Fax To: (505) 327-4043 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/26/2015 

03/31/2015 

ANABEL #1 

NONE GIVEN 

OIL SPILL 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/25/2015 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 3 L (H500808-03) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.627 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 0.219 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 0.226 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/28/2015 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 0.279 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/28/2015 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103% 61-154 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND ?08 104 200 0.792 

DRO >C10-C28 79.1 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 210 105 200 0.116 

Total TPH C6-C28 79.1 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 418 105 400 0.453 

Surrogate I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

111 % 

109% 

47.2-157 

52.1-176 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinals bab-hty and dients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or tort, Shall be limited to the amount pard by client tor analyses. All claims, including those tor negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made n writing and received by Cardinal within thaty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardial be iabte for incidental or consequential damages, 

ndudmg. without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by Ckent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansrtg out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim rs based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 11 



I a b o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

RODGER MULLINS 

P. O. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON NM, 87499 

Fax To: (505) 327-4043 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/26/2015 

03/31/2015 

ANABEL #1 

NONE GIVEN 

OIL SPILL 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/25/2015 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID : 4 (H500808-04) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.627 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 0.219 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 0.226 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/28/2015 NO 5.90 98.3 6.00 0.279 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/28/2015 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromojluorobenzene (PIL 107% 61-154 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 208 104 200 0.792 

DRO >C10-C28 180 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 210 105 200 0.116 

Total TPH C6-C28 180 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 418 105 400 0.453 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 116% 47.2-157 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 120% 511-176 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy hr any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waned unless made n writing and received by Cardinal withm thirty (30) days after compieoon of the applicable service. ln no event shaft Cardial be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

ndudmg, without limitation, business intemjphons. loss of use, or toss of profits Incurred by client, its subsrJianes. affiliates or successors ans*ig out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim rs based upon any of the above stated reasons or gthervase Results relate onfy to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except M full w*h written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 5 of 11 | 



f ^ C A R D I 
I a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

RODGER MULLINS 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON NM, 87499 

Fax To: (505) 327-4043 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/26/2015 

03/31/2015 

ANABEL #1 

NONE GIVEN 

OIL SPILL 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/25/2015 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 5 (H500808-05) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.627 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 0.219 

Ethylbenzene* 0.066 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 0.226 

Total Xylenes* 0.532 0.150 03/28/2015 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 0.279 

Total BTEX 0.599 0.300 03/28/2015 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108% 61-154 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 208 104 200 0.792 

DRO >C10-C28 209 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 210 105 200 0.116 

Total TPH C6-C28 209 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 418 105 400 0.453 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chloroocladecane 

117% 

127% 

47.2-157 

521-176 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal's kahtty and die/its exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based n contract or tort, shall be boated is the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those fry negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made n writing and received by Cardinal within thirty ( X ) days after completion of the applicable service. tn no event shall Cardinal be table for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without bnvtaoon, busmess interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of Or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results rdate only to the samples identified above. This report Shan not be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manaqer 

| Page 6 of 11 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

RODGER MULLINS 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON NM, 87499 

Fax To: (505) 327-4043 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/26/2015 

03/31/2015 

ANABEL #1 

NONE GIVEN 

OIL SPILL 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/25/2015 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 6 (H500808-06) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 NL) 2.16 108 2.00 0.627 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 0.219 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 0.226 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/28/2015 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 0.279 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/28/2015 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bwmofluorobenzene (P1L 103% 61-154 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 208 104 200 0.792 

DRO >C10-C28 33.8 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 210 105 200 0.116 

Total TPH C6-C28 33.8 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 418 105 400 0.453 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107% 47.2-157 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 110% 52 1-176 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE; Lability tod Damages. Cardinal's lability and cherts exclusive remedy tor any claim arising, whether based n contract or tort, shall be irmted to the amount paid by dient for analyses. AH daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wrthm thrty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be kable for incidental or consequential damages, 

ndudmg, without hrrrta&on, busness nterrupoons, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by chem, its subsidianes, afflhates or successors ansng out of or related to the performance of the servtes hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except h full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 7 of 11 | 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ' HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

RODGER MULLINS 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON NM, 87499 

Fax To: (505) 327-4043 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/26/2015 

03/31/2015 

ANABEL #1 

NONE GIVEN 

OIL SPILL 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/25/2015 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 7 (H500808-07) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

111 % 47.2-157 

108% 52.1-176 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.627 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 0.219 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 0.226 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/28/2015 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 0.279 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/28/2015 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 108% 61-154 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 208 104 200 0.792 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 210 105 200 0.116 

Total TPH C6-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 418 105 400 0.453 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Uabrhty and Damages Cardinal's katakty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based rx contract or tort. Shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those for negkgence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made n wntmg and received by Cardinal wrthm thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no evert shall Cardial be kabte for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without hrnrtaoon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by ckent, its suosidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. TTHS report shall not be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

Page 8 of 11 



C A R D I l \ J / \ l _ 
I a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

DUGAN PRODUCTION 

RODGER MULLINS 

P. 0. BOX 420 

FARMINGTON NM, 87499 

Fax To: (505) 327-4043 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/26/2015 

03/31/2015 

ANABEL #1 

NONE GIVEN 

OIL SPILL 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/25/2015 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: 8 (H500808-08) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 2.16 108 2.00 0.627 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.95 97.4 2.00 0.219 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/28/2015 ND 1.93 96.7 2.00 0.226 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/28/2015 ND 5.90 98.3 6.00 0.279 

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/28/2015 ND 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluowbenzene (P1L 103 % 61-154 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride <16.0 16.0 03/27/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 208 104 200 0.792 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 210 105 200 0.116 

Total TPH C6-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/26/2015 ND 418 105 400 0.453 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-CMorooc lade cane 

107% 

105% 

47.2-157 

52.1-176 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal wtthm thirty ( X ) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shaK not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*»* Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or tort. Shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made m writing and received by Cardinal withm thirty ( X ) days after ccmpieoon of the applicable service. ln no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

indud<ng, without limitation, business Interruptions, Ion of use, or loss of profits mcixred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors m u v j out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless af whether such 

daim TS based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Pesuls relate only to the samples identified above This report shal not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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From: Celey Keene [mailto:celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 11:53 AM 
To: Rodger Mullins 
Subject: ANABEL #1 

THANK YOU, 

Celey Keene 

Lab Director 

Cardinal Laboratories 

101 East Marland 

Hobbs, NM 88240 

T: (575)393-2326 

F: (575)393-2476 

e-mail: celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com 

The information contained in this message is confidential and is only intended for the use of the individual/firm 
named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee/agent responsible to 
deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this 
communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately 
by e-mail or telephone in order to return the message. We would like your feedback about the services you have 
received from Cardinal Laboratories. Click on the following link to complete a brief survey, 
https://www.surveYnionkeY.eom/s/Z7JXY0Q. Thank you. 
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Contact: fcZCZt A A t i L I f ^ 

Address: 

Phone Number: 

Email 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
NOTES: 

1) Ensure proper container packaging. 

2) Ship samples promptly following collection 

3) Designate Sample Reject Disposition. 

0 
CD 
CD 

CL 
Page of 

Table 1. - Matrix Type 

1 = Surface Water. 2 = Ground Water 

3 - Soil/Sediment, 4 = Prod.W.. 5 = Oi l 

6 = Waste, 7 = Other (Specify) 

FORGAI I S M l M I 

GAL JOB # 

Projeei viame:fa£jB£l ^ ) Samplers Signature: 

Uib Name: Green Analytical Laboratories (970) 247-4220 F A X (970) 247-4227 

Address: 75 Suttle Street. Durango. CO 81303 www.sireenanalytical.com 

Sample ID 

Collection 

Date Time 

Miscellaneous 

— c 21 
r- « 
•y. r— 

G 

^7 

a. 
S 

Preservative(s) 

Analyses Required 

3 

^t 

4-^ 

Comments 

•a, ft. 

Ha: 

4-

L 1 

10. 
Relinquished Jiv, 

Relinquished by: 

Dale: 

Dale; 
i J 

Time: • , y Received by: 

Tin 
TLOG 

Received by: r— 

Date: , _ Timi 

Relinquished by : Date Time: Re 

* Sample Reject: [ ] Return [ ] Dispose [ J Store (30 Days) 


